

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

David Lee Garrett,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 978-2753
Chris_Curtis@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| INDEX TO APPENDICES | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION..... | 9 |
| I. There is a reasonable probability that forthcoming decisions – <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 19-5410, and/or <i>Burris v. United States</i> , 19-6186 – will undermine the basis for the judgment below, and that a different result will obtain when the case is reconsidered | 9 |
| II. The courts of appeals are divided as to whether “burglary” as ACCA uses the term encompasses the entry into a structure without intent to commit a crime followed by the commission of a reckless, negligent, or strict liability crime..... | 15 |
| III. The case is ripe for review, notwithstanding a pending resentencing proceeding..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

Appendix C Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas Staying Resentencing Proceedings

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alacan v. State</i> , 03-14-00410-CR, 2016 WL 286215 (Tex. App.-Austin Jan. 21, 2016, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Battles v. State</i> , 13-12-00273-CR, 2013 WL 5520060 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi Oct. 3, 2013, pet. ref'd) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 19-5410, __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 1262 (March 2, 2020) ... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 08-15-00208-CR, 2017 WL 6350260 (Tex. App.-El Paso Dec. 13, 2017, pet. ref'd) | 6, 7, 20 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam) | 20 |
| <i>Burton v. State</i> , 510 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 51 (7th Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Clay v. Lynaugh</i> , 846 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Cooper v. State</i> , 430 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Crawford v. State</i> , 05-13-01494-CR, 2015 WL 1243408 (Tex. App.-Dallas Mar. 16, 2015, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Daniel v. State</i> , 07-17-00216-CR, 2018 WL 6581507 (Tex. App.-Amarillo Dec. 13, 2018, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>DeVaughn v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) | 16 |
| <i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Gordon v. State</i> , 633 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982) | 7 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>Guzman v. State</i> , 2-05-096-CR, 2006 WL 743431 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth Mar. 23, 2006, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) | 20 |
| <i>Howard v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 14-10-00931-CR, 2011 WL 2791251 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] July 14, 2011, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1949) | 21 |
| <i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) | 21 |
| <i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>May v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Quarles v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ridley v. McCall</i> , 496 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Scroggs v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 1 & n.3 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 2010, pet. ref'd, untimely filed) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 1146 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 7 2013) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Duran</i> , 492 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Torrez v. State</i> , 12-05-00226-CR, 2006 WL 2005525 (Tex. App.-Tyler July 19, 2006, no pet.) | 6, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. De La Rosa</i> , 264 Fed. Appx. 446 (5th Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 810 Fed. Appx. 353 (5th Cir. June 25, 2020) | 1, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 941 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2019) (en banc) | 4, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) | 5, 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Van Cannon</i> , 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018) | 7, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) | 12 |
| <i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>Voisine v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Walker v. United States</i> , No. 19-373, __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 519 (Nov. 15, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Walker v. United States</i> , No. 19-373, __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 953 (January 27, 2020) . | 11 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 648 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) (en banc) | 7 |
| <i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>Wingfield v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 102 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2009, pet. ref'd) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Woodard v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 605 [1st Dist.] | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 921 | 12, 13, 14 |
|-----------------------|------------|

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | 3, 14, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| Texas Penal Code § 22.01 | 17-18 |
| Texas Penal Code § 22.04 | 18, 20 |
| Texas Penal Code § 22.011 | 18 |
| Texas Penal Code § 22.041 | 18 |
| Texas Penal Code § 29.02 | 2, 11 |
| Texas Penal Code § 30.02 | <i>passim</i> |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 227 (1769) | 16 |
| <i>Brief for the United States in Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410, 2020 WL 4455245 | 13 |
| <i>Corrected Appellee-Cross-Appellant's Principal and Response Brief in United States v. Garrett</i> , 2019 WL 7372328 (5th Cir. Filed December 30, 2019) | 4 |
| <i>Petition for Certiorari in Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410, 2019 WL 9543574 | 10 |
| Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 19-5410, at 54 (November 3, 2020) | 10 |
| United States' Motion for Summary Disposition or, Alternatively, for an Extension of Time in <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 17-10516 (5th Cir. Filed January 29, 2020) .. | 8 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| U. S. Constitution, Art. I | 8 |
